OP \$515.00 671790

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM816048

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BENJAMIN OBDYKE INCORPORATED		06/07/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TD BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	100 E. Dekalb Pike
Internal Address:	2nd Floor
City:	King of Prussia
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19406
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: PENNSYLVANIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6717908	BENJAMIN OBDYKE
Registration Number:	2142268	CEDAR BREATHER
Registration Number:	3934649	COUGAR
Registration Number:	4622536	FLATWRAP
Registration Number:	2689350	HOME SLICKER
Registration Number:	3066410	PLUS
Registration Number:	4437579	HYDROFLASH
Registration Number:	4217992	HYDROGAP
Registration Number:	5957205	INVISIWRAP UV
Registration Number:	2493393	RAPID RIDGE
Registration Number:	1507995	ROLL VENT
Registration Number:	4615039	SHARK VENT
Registration Number:	3489203	SYNSHIELD
Registration Number:	2518867	XTRACTOR VENT
Serial Number:	97661587	BENWRAP
Serial Number:	97752103	SLICKER
Serial Number:	97752116	SLICKER CLASSIC
Serial Number:	97752128	SLICKER MAX

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008122 FRAME: 0344

900778214

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97757204	BENDEFENSE
Serial Number:	97661568	VAPORDRY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2156357212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2156357200

Email: scourtney@fsalaw.com
Correspondent Name: Kerry S. Schuman, Esquire
Address Line 1: 275 Commerce Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 210

Address Line 4: Fort Washington, PENNSYLVANIA 19034

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kerry S. Schuman
SIGNATURE:	/Kerry S. Schuman/
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2023

Total Attachments: 9

source=BINDER - Assignment for Security (Patents and Trademarks) (01685384xA68C5)#page1.tif source=BINDER - Assignment for Security (Patents and Trademarks) (01685384xA68C5)#page2.tif source=BINDER - Assignment for Security (Patents and Trademarks) (01685384xA68C5)#page3.tif source=BINDER - Assignment for Security (Patents and Trademarks) (01685384xA68C5)#page4.tif source=BINDER - Assignment for Security (Patents and Trademarks) (01685384xA68C5)#page5.tif source=BINDER - Assignment for Security (Patents and Trademarks) (01685384xA68C5)#page6.tif source=BINDER - Assignment for Security (Patents and Trademarks) (01685384xA68C5)#page7.tif source=BINDER - Assignment for Security (Patents and Trademarks) (01685384xA68C5)#page8.tif source=BINDER - Assignment for Security (Patents and Trademarks) (01685384xA68C5)#page9.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008122 FRAME: 0345

ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY (PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS)

June 7, 2023

WHEREAS, **BENJAMIN OBDYKE INCORPORATED**, a Delaware corporation, having an office at 400 Babylon Road, Horsham, PA 19044 (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), holds all right, title and interest in the patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications listed on the annexed <u>Schedule</u> 1, which patents and trademarks are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents and Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Security Agreement") in favor of TD BANK, N.A. with an office at 100E. Dekalb Pike, 2nd Floor, King of Prussia, PA 19406 (the "Assignee") in its capacity as Secured Party (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has granted to the Assignee a lien on and security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Patents and Trademarks, together with the good-will of the business symbolized by the Patents and Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement described in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby grant to the Assignee a lien on and security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

{Client Files/000092/00281/01684847.DOCX;2}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008122 FRAME: 0346 _

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and effective by its officer on the date first above written.

	BENJAMIN OBDYKE INCORPORATED
Ву:	David Campbell, Chief Executive Officer
	TD BANK, N.A.
Ву:	Michael Trimble, Regional President

(Signature Page to Patents and Trademarks Agreement)

{Client Files/000092/00281/01684847.DOCX;2}

TRADEMARK REEL: 008122 FRAME: 0347 ____ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and effective by its officer on the date first above written.

Ву:	David Campbell, Chief Executive Officer
	TD BANK, N.A.
By:	Michael Trimble, Regional President

(Signature Page to Patents and Trademarks Agreement)

{Client Files/000092/00281/01684847.DOCX;2}

TRADEMARK _ REEL: 008122 FRAME: 0348

) ss.:
COUNTY OF (Montey and y)
On this, this day of, 2023, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared David Campbell, who acknowledged himself to be the Chief Executive Officer of BENJAMIN OBDYKE INCORPORATED, a corporation and he as such Chief Executive Officer executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation, being authorized so to do, and received a true and correct copy of this instrument and of all other documents referred to therein.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
2 tillenni
Notary Public My Commission Expires: (267th, 2826)
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal PAUL MARINI - Notary Public Bucks County My Commission Expires February 7, 2026 Commission Number 1237239

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

(Notary Page to Patents and Trademarks Agreement)

{Client Files/000092/00281/01684847.DOCX;2}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008122 FRAME: 0349 ____

<u>SCHEDULE 1</u>
List of all Patents, Patent Applications, Trademarks and Trademark Applications

File#	Title	Matter Type	Country Name	Status	Application #	Grant Date	Patent #
BOI-18	ROOF RIDGE VENT	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	10/684,024	Jan 3, 2006	6981916
BOI-18	ROOF RIDGE VENT	Utility - ORG	Canada	Issued	2,472,923	Oct 12, 2010	2472923
BOI- 18.A	ROOF RIDGE VENT	Utility - CON	United States of America	lssued	11/255,532	Jun 10, 2008	7384331
BOI- 19.A	ROLLABLE ROOF RIDGE VENT HAVING BAFFLES	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	11/000,742	Feb 27, 2007	7182688
BOI- 21.A	ROOF RIDGE VENT HAVING HONEYCOMB OR LIKE VENTILATION MATERIAL	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	11/244,775	Oct 20, 2009	7604536
BOI- 23.A	MASONRY CAVITY WALL AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLY	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	11/274,685	May 5, 2009	7526900
BOI- 23.B	MASONRY CAVITY WALL HAVING A COMPRESSIBLE, EXPANDABLE DEBRIS BLOCKER AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLY	Utility - DIV	United States of America	Issued	12/357,599	Oct 12, 2010	7810292
BOI- 24.A1	ROOF RIDGE VENT HAVING AN INTEGRAL COVERING AND METHOD OF INSTALLING A	Utility - ORG	United States of America	lssued	11/305,623	Sep 9, 2008	7422520

TRADEMARK

_ REEL: 008122 FRAME: 0350 _____

RIDGE VENT

BOI-32	DRAINAGE- PROMOTING WRAP FOR AN EXTERIOR WALL OR ROOF OF A BUILDING	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	11/464,911	Oct 27, 2009	7607270
BOI-32	DRAINAGE- PROMOTING WRAP FOR AN EXTERIOR WALL OR ROOF OF A BUILDING	Utility - ORG	Canada	Issued	2,597,239	Jul 23, 2015	2597239
BOI- 32.A	DRAINAGE- PROMOTING WRAP FOR AN EXTERIOR WALL OR ROOF OF A BUILDING	Utility - DIV	United States of America	Issued	12/556,797	Dec 28, 2010	7858174
BOI-38	ROLLABLE ROOF RIDGE VENT	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	11/781,390	Oct 19, 2010	7814715
BOI-38	ROLLABLE ROOF RIDGE VENT	Utility - ORG	Canada	Issued	2,618,467	Jun 16, 2015	2618467
BOI- 39.A	WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER, EXTERIOR WALL OR ROOF ASSEMBLY, AND METHOD OF APPLYING THE BARRIER	Utility - ORG	Canada	Issued	2,638,468	Sep 13, 2016	2638468
BOI- 39.A	WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER, EXTERIOR WALL OR ROOF ASSEMBLY, AND	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	12/188,350	Mar 5, 2013	8387336

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008122 FRAME: 0351 _____

METHOD OF APPLYING THE BARRIER

BOI- 39BUSA	WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER, EXTERIOR WALL OR ROOF ASSEMBLY, AND METHOD OF APPLYING THE BARRIER	Utility - DIV	United States of America	Issued	13/756,590	Dec 3, 2013	8596004
BOI-44	RIDGE VENT AND ROOF RIDGE ASSEMBLY	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	12/700,527	Dec 1, 2015	9200453
BOI-44	RIDGE VENT AND ROOF RIDGE ASSEMBLY	Utility - ORG	Canada	issued	2,729,441	Dec 5, 2017	2729441
BOI-45	PATTERN OF RAISED TABS ON A MOISTURE MANAGEMENT HOUSEWRAP MATERIAL	Utility - ORG	Canada	Issued	142,066	May 28, 2013	142066
BOI- 47.US	DOUBLE-SIDED DRAINAGE- PROMOTING WRAP	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Issued	16/115,636	Jun 9, 2020	10676918
BOI- 48.CA	OPENWORK SPACER FOR USE WITHIN AN EXTERIOR BUILDING STRUCTURE	Utility - ORG	Canada	Pending	3108565		
BOI- 48.US	OPENWORK SPACER FOR USE WITHIN AN EXTERIOR	Utility - ORG	United States of America	Allowed	17/139,446		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008122 FRAME: 0352

BUILDING STRUCTURE

BOI-	SELF-ADHERING	Utility -	Canada	Pending	3121682
49.A	DRAINAGE-	ORG			
	PROMOTING				
	WRAP				
BOI-	SELF-ADHERING	Utility -	United	Published	17/343,848
49.A	DRAINAGE-	ORG	States of		
_	PROMOTING		America		
	WRAP				
BOI-	PROMOTING WRAP SELF-ADHERING DRAINAGE- PROMOTING	Utility -	States of	Published	17/343,8

Trademark	Country Name	Status	Application #	Registration Date	Registration #
BENDEFENSE	United States of America	Pending	97757204		
Benjamin Obdyke	United States of America	Registered	90696191	May 3, 2022	6717908
BENWRAP	United States of America	Pending	97661587		
CEDAR BREATHER	United States of America	Registered	75/214,722	Mar 10, 1998	2142268
CEDAR BREATHER	Canada	Registered	1,201,105	Jul 6, 2005	643709
COUGAR	Canada	Registered	1,600,030	Oct 28, 2013	TMA 863,737
COUGAR	United States of America	Registered	76/701,087	Mar 22, 2011	3934649
FLATWRAP	United States of America	Registered	86/147,146	Oct 14, 2014	4622536
HOME SLICKER	Canada	Registered	1,201,106	Jul 6, 2005	643624
HOME SLICKER	United States of America	Registered	76/313,804	Feb 18, 2003	2689350
HOUSE DESIGN PLUS	United States of America	Registered	76/578,176	Mar 7, 2006	3066410
HydroFlash	United States of America	Registered	85/818,919	Nov 19, 2013	4,437,579
HYDROGAP	Canada	Registered	1,600,032	Jul 21, 2016	TMS943,908
HYDROGAP	United States of America	Registered	76/707,120	Oct 2, 2012	4217992
INVISIWRAP UV	United States of America	Registered	88/209,017	Jan 7, 2020	5957205
RAPID RIDGE	United States of America	Registered	75/826,039	Sep 25, 2001	2493393

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008122 FRAME: 0353 _____

RAPID RIDGE	Canada	Registered	1,201,104	Jul 6, 2005	643608
ROLL VENT AND DESIGN	United States of America	Registered	714,550	Oct 11, 1988	1507995
ROLL VENT AND DESIGN	Canada	Registered	1,201,103	Jul 8, 2005	643894
SHARK VENT	United States of America	Registered	86/065,870	Sep 30, 2014	4615039
SLICKER	United States of America	Pending	97752103		
SLICKER CLASSIC	United States of America	Pending	97752116		
SLICKER MAX	United States of America	Pending	97752128		
SYNSHIELD	United States of America	Registered	76/679,858	Aug 19, 2008	3489203
VAPORDRY	United States of America	Pending	97661568		
XTRACTOR VENT	United States of America	Registered	76/077,246	Dec 11, 2001	2518867

TRADEMARK {Client Files/000092/00281/01684847.DOCX;2}
RECORDED: 06/08/2023 REEL: 008122 FRAME: 0354 -